All persons affected by the project and meeting the cut-off date of 26thAugust 2017will be entitled to a 

combination of facilitation packages to be issued before the issuance of titles. Valuation of structures was 

based on full replacement cost with PAPs entitled to right to salvage materials. KES. 4,776,850.00(Four 

Million, Seven Hundred and Seventy-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Shillings only). 

In regards to any disputed plots in the settlement, beneficiaries were given their rightful plots after 

resurveying on settlement boundaries. Further, any other related dispute was referred to GRC for 

resolution. 

The primary responsibility for the implementation of this ARAP remains with KISIP who will ensure all

[...]

Kakamega 
County 

12.  Monitoring activities 
KISIP 

MoTIH&UD 

10.4. Financial Responsibility and Authority 

The overall financial responsibility for facilitation of affected structures is solely mandated to 

KISIP. The total budget is KES. 4,776,850.00(Four Million, Seven Hundred and Seventy-Six 

Thousand, Eight Hundred and Fifty Shillings only). 

Table 21: ARAP Implementation Budget 

Item Amount (KES) 

Facilitation for Structures affected due to road way leave 

alignment 

3,888,450.00 

Livelihood Restoration 49,200.00 

Tenant relocation Allowances 89,200.00 

Capacity Building and Training for ARAP Committees 100,000.00